



SAFETY

Multi Language

MANUAL

CONTENT

INHALT

CONTENU

CONTENIDO

CONTENUTO

INHOUD

CONTENU

INNEHÅLL

ZAWARTOŚĆ

İÇERİK

コンテンツ

English 01-02

Deutsch 03-04

Français 05-06

Español 07-08

Italiano 09-10

Nederlands 11-12

Belgische taal 13-14

Sverige 15-16

Polski 17-18

Türkçe 19-20

日本語 21-22

UNPACKING INSTRUCTIONS

- Carefully open the carton, remove contents and lay out on cardboard or other protective surface to avoid damage.
- Check package contents against the Supplied Parts List in the instructions to assure that all components were received undamaged. Do not use damaged or defective parts.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

- Carefully read all instructions before attempting installation. Install and operate this device with care.
- If you don't understand these directions or have any doubts about the safety of the installation, please call a qualified installation contractor for help.
- When installing products that need to be fixed on the wall, If you are uncertain about the nature of your wall, consult a qualified installation contractor.
- Do not use this product for any purpose or in any configuration not explicitly specified in this instruction. We hereby disclaim all liability for injury or damage arising from incorrect assembly, incorrect mounting, or incorrect use of this product.

CAUTION!

- Use with products heavier than the maximum weights indicated may result instability causing possible injury.
- Destroy step stool if broken, worn or if exposed to fire or chemical, corrosion.
- Death or serious injury may occur when children climb on audio and/or video equipment furniture.
- Do not use any gas or flame sources under or near this product.
- Danger metal conducts electricity! Do not let step stools or any material meet live electrical wires.
- Choking hazard small parts. Not for children under 3 yrs.
- Regularly check whether the product is stable and avoid calling for parts to come off.



WARNING

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

Model	FIG-7-v03/ FIG-7-WH/ FIGW-7-JP/ FIT-2/ FIT-2-WH/ FIT-3-v02/ FIT-3-WH/ FITW-2/ FITW-3/ MFG01-v02/ ST07/ ST09-v04/ ST09-WH/ ST10-v04/ ST10-WH/ ST12/ ST13/ ST14
 Caution	The above-mentioned products contain glass bases, handle the stand with care to prevent breaking.
Model	GDM7501/ GDM7502/ GDM7503/ GDM7504/ GWM01/ GWM02/ GWM02-v02/ MWS03/ MWS03-WH/ MWS04/ MWS04-WH/ MD04/ MD04-W
 Caution	The above-mentioned products contain a high-pressure gas spring, fire and percussion prohibited.

Declaration of Conformity

Dragonten Worldwide Limited declares that these products comply with the General Product Safety Directive 2001/95/EC of the European Union, ensuring that the products meet the safety requirements necessary for consumer protection.

AUSPACKANLEITUNG

- Sorgfältig den Karton öffnen, Inhalte entfernen und auf einer Pappe oder einer anderen Schutzfläche auslegen, um Schäden zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie den Inhalt des Pakets anhand der beigefügten Teileliste in der Anleitung, um sicherzustellen, dass alle Komponenten unbeschädigt angekommen sind. Verwenden Sie keine beschädigten oder defekten Teile.

INSTALLATIONSANLEITUNG

- Lesen Sie alle Anweisungen sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie mit der Installation beginnen. Installieren und betreiben Sie dieses Gerät mit Vorsicht.
- Wenn Sie diese Anweisungen nicht verstehen oder Zweifel an der Sicherheit der Installation haben, wenden Sie sich an einen qualifizierten Installationsunternehmer.
- Beim Installieren von Produkten, die an der Wand befestigt werden müssen, konsultieren Sie einen qualifizierten Installateur, wenn Sie sich über die Beschaffenheit Ihrer Wand unsicher sind.
- Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht für andere Zwecke oder in einer Konfiguration, die nicht ausdrücklich in dieser Anleitung angegeben ist. Wir lehnen jegliche Haftung für Verletzungen oder Schäden ab, die durch unsachgemäßen Zusammenbau, unsachgemäße Montage oder unsachgemäße Verwendung dieses Produkts entstehen.

VORSICHT!

- Die Verwendung mit Produkten, die schwerer sind als die angegebenen maximalen Gewichte, kann zu Instabilität führen und möglicherweise Verletzungen verursachen.
- Zerstören Sie den Tritt, wenn er gebrochen, abgenutzt oder Feuer oder Chemikalien ausgesetzt ist.
- Tod oder schwere Verletzungen können auftreten, wenn Kinder auf Audio- und/oder Videogeräte-Möbel klettern.
- Verwenden Sie keine Gas- oder Flammenquellen unter oder in der Nähe dieses Produkts.
- Gefahr: Metall leitet Strom! Lassen Sie keine Tritte oder andere Materialien mit stromführenden elektrischen Kabeln in Berührung kommen.
- Erstickungsgefahr: kleine Teile. Nicht für Kinder unter 3 Jahren geeignet.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stabilität des Produkts und vermeiden Sie, dass Teile sich lösen.



WARNUNG

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSINFORMATION

Modell	FIG-7-v03/ FIG-7-WH/ FIGW-7-JP/ FIT-2/ FIT-2-WH/ FIT-3-v02/ FIT-3-WH/ FITW-2/ FITW-3/ MFG01-v02/ ST07/ ST09-v04/ ST09-WH/ ST10-v04/ ST10-WH/ ST12/ ST13/ ST14
 Vorsicht	Die oben genannten Produkte enthalten Glasbasen, bitte den Ständer vorsichtig handhaben, um Bruch zu vermeiden.
Modell	GDM7501/ GDM7502/ GDM7503/ GDM7504/ GWM01/ GWM02/ GWM02-v02/ MWS03/ MWS03-WH/ MWS04/ MWS04-WH/ MD04/ MD04-W
 Vorsicht	Die oben genannten Produkte enthalten eine Hochdruck-Gasfeder, Feuer und Stöße sind verboten.

Konformitätserklärung

Dragonten Worldwide Limited erklärt, dass diese Produkte der Richtlinie 2001/95/EG über die allgemeine Produktsicherheit der Europäischen Union entsprechen und sicherstellen, dass die Produkte die notwendigen Sicherheitsanforderungen zum Schutz der Verbraucher erfüllen.

INSTRUCTIONS DE DÉBALLAGE

- Ouvrez soigneusement le carton, retirez le contenu et disposez-le sur du carton ou une autre surface protectrice pour éviter tout dommage.
- Vérifiez le contenu du colis par rapport à la liste des pièces fournies dans les instructions pour vous assurer que toutes les pièces ont été reçues en bon état. N'utilisez pas de pièces endommagées ou défectueuses.

INSTRUCTIONS D'INSTALLATION

- Lisez attentivement toutes les instructions avant d'essayer d'installer. Installez et utilisez cet appareil avec précaution.
- Si vous ne comprenez pas ces instructions ou avez des doutes sur la sécurité de l'installation, appelez un entrepreneur qualifié pour obtenir de l'aide.
- Lors de l'installation de produits devant être fixés au mur, si vous n'êtes pas certain de la nature de votre mur, consultez un entrepreneur qualifié.
- N'utilisez pas ce produit à d'autres fins ou dans une configuration non spécifiée dans ces instructions. Nous déclinons toute responsabilité pour tout dommage ou blessure résultant d'un assemblage, d'un montage ou d'une utilisation incorrects de ce produit.

PRÉCAUTION!

- L'utilisation avec des produits plus lourds que les poids maximum indiqués peut entraîner une instabilité, provoquant ainsi des blessures possibles.
- Détruisez le tabouret si cassé, usé ou exposé au feu ou à des produits chimiques, à la corrosion.
- La mort ou des blessures graves peuvent survenir lorsque des enfants grimpent sur des meubles audio et/ou vidéo.
- Ne pas utiliser de sources de gaz ou de flammes sous ou à proximité de ce produit.
- Danger: le métal conduit l'électricité ! Ne laissez pas les tabourets ou tout autre matériau entrer en contact avec des fils électriques sous tension.
- Risque d'étouffement : petites pièces. Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 3 ans.
- Vérifiez régulièrement si le produit est stable et évitez que des pièces ne se détachent.



AVERTISSEMENT

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES SUR LA SÉCURITÉ

Modèle	FIG-7-v03/ FIG-7-WH/ FIGW-7-JP/ FIT-2/ FIT-2-WH/ FIT-3-v02/ FIT-3-WH/ FITW-2/ FITW-3/ MFG01-v02/ ST07/ ST09-v04/ ST09-WH/ ST10-v04/ ST10-WH/ ST12/ ST13/ ST14
 Précaution	Les produits mentionnés ci-dessus contiennent des bases en verre, manipulez le support avec précaution pour éviter de le casser.
Modèle	GDM7501/ GDM7502/ GDM7503/ GDM7504/ GWM01/ GWM02/ GWM02-v02/ MWS03/ MWS03-WH/ MWS04/ MWS04-WH/ MD04/ MD04-W
 Précaution	Les produits mentionnés ci-dessus contiennent un ressort à gaz haute pression, le feu et les chocs sont interdits.

Déclaration de conformité

Dragonten Worldwide Limited déclare que ces produits sont conformes à la directive 2001/95/CE de l'Union européenne relative à la sécurité générale des produits, garantissant que les produits répondent aux exigences de sécurité nécessaires à la protection des consommateurs.

INSTRUCCIONES DE DESEMPAQUE

- Abra cuidadosamente el cartón, retire el contenido y colóquelo en cartón u otra superficie protectora para evitar daños.
- Verifique el contenido del paquete con la lista de piezas suministradas en las instrucciones para asegurarse de que todos los componentes se recibieron sin daños. No utilice piezas dañadas o defectuosas.

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN

- Lea cuidadosamente todas las instrucciones antes de intentar la instalación. Instale y opere este dispositivo con cuidado.
- Si no entiende estas instrucciones o tiene alguna duda sobre la seguridad de la instalación, llame a un contratista de instalación calificado para obtener ayuda.
- Al instalar productos que necesitan fijarse a la pared, si no está seguro sobre la naturaleza de su pared, consulte a un contratista calificado.
- No utilice este producto para ningún propósito o en ninguna configuración que no esté especificada explícitamente en estas instrucciones. Por la presente, rechazamos cualquier y toda responsabilidad por lesiones o daños derivados de un montaje incorrecto, una instalación incorrecta o un uso incorrecto de este producto.

PRECAUCIÓN!

- El uso con productos que pesen más que los pesos máximos indicados puede resultar en inestabilidad, lo que podría causar lesiones.
- Destruya el taburete si está roto, desgastado o si ha estado expuesto al fuego o productos químicos, corrosión.
- La muerte o lesiones graves pueden ocurrir cuando los niños trepan sobre muebles de equipos de audio y/o video.
- No utilice ninguna fuente de gas o llama debajo o cerca de este producto.
- ¡peligro: el metal conduce electricidad! No permita que los bancos o cualquier material entren en contacto con cables eléctricos activos.
- Peligro de asfixia: piezas pequeñas. No apto para niños menores de 3 años.
- Verifique regularmente si el producto es estable y evite que las piezas se suelten.



ADVERTENCIA

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE DE SEGURIDAD

Modelo	FIG-7-v03/ FIG-7-WH/ FIGW-7-JP/ FIT-2/ FIT-2-WH/ FIT-3-v02/ FIT-3-WH/ FITW-2/ FITW-3/ MFG01-v02/ ST07/ ST09-v04/ ST09-WH/ ST10-v04/ ST10-WH/ ST12/ ST13/ ST14
 Precaución	Los productos mencionados anteriormente contienen bases de vidrio, maneje el soporte con cuidado para evitar roturas.
Modelo	GDM7501/ GDM7502/ GDM7503/ GDM7504/ GWM01/ GWM02/ GWM02-v02/ MWS03/ MWS03-WH/ MWS04/ MWS04-WH/ MD04/ MD04-W
 Precaución	Los productos mencionados anteriormente contienen un resorte de gas a alta presión, se prohíben el fuego y los golpes.

Declaración de conformidad

Dragonten Worldwide Limited declara que estos productos cumplen con la Directiva de Seguridad General de Productos 2001/95/CE de la Unión Europea, garantizando que los productos cumplen con los requisitos de seguridad necesarios para la protección del consumidor.

ISTRUZIONI PER IL DISIMBALLAGGIO

- Aprire con cura il cartone, rimuovere il contenuto e disporlo su un cartone o altra superficie protettiva per evitare danni.
- Controllare il contenuto del pacco con l'elenco delle parti fornite nelle istruzioni per assicurarsi che tutti i componenti siano stati ricevuti integri. Non utilizzare parti danneggiate o difettose.

ISTRUZIONI DI INSTALLAZIONE

- Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima di tentare l'installazione. Installare e utilizzare questo dispositivo con cura.
- Se non si comprendono queste istruzioni o si hanno dubbi sulla sicurezza dell'installazione, contattare un installatore qualificato per assistenza.
- Quando si installano prodotti che devono essere fissati alla parete, se non si è sicuri della natura della parete, consultare un installatore qualificato.
- Non utilizzare questo prodotto per alcuno scopo o in alcuna configurazione non esplicitamente specificata in queste istruzioni. Decliniamo qualsiasi responsabilità per lesioni o danni derivanti da montaggio errato, installazione errata o uso improprio di questo prodotto.

ATTENZIONE!

- L'uso con prodotti più pesanti del peso massimo indicato può causare instabilità, provocando possibili lesioni.
- Distruggi lo sgabello se rotto, usurato o se esposto a fuoco o sostanze chimiche, corrosione.
- La morte o lesioni gravi possono verificarsi quando i bambini si arrampicano su mobili per apparecchiature audio e/o video.
- Non utilizzare fonti di gas o fiamme sotto o vicino a questo prodotto.
- Pericolo: il metallo conduce elettricità! Non lasciare che gli sgabelli o qualsiasi materiale vengano a contatto con fili elettrici sotto tensione.
- Rischio di soffocamento: piccole parti. Non adatto a bambini di età inferiore a 3 anni.
- Controlla regolarmente la stabilità del prodotto ed evita che si stacchino le parti.



AVVERTENZA

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI SULLA SICUREZZA

Modello	FIG-7-v03/ FIG-7-WH/ FIGW-7-JP/ FIT-2/ FIT-2-WH/ FIT-3-v02/ FIT-3-WH/ FITW-2/ FITW-3/ MFG01-v02/ ST07/ ST09-v04/ ST09-WH/ ST10-v04/ ST10-WH/ ST12/ ST13/ ST14
 Attenzione	I prodotti sopra menzionati contengono basi in vetro, maneggiare il supporto con cura per evitare rotture.
Modello	GDM7501/ GDM7502/ GDM7503/ GDM7504/ GWM01/ GWM02/ GWM02-v02/ MWS03/ MWS03-WH/ MWS04/ MWS04-WH/ MD04/ MD04-W
 Attenzione	I prodotti sopra menzionati contengono una molla a gas ad alta pressione, fuoco e percussioni sono vietati.

Dichiarazione di conformità

Dragonten Worldwide Limited dichiara che questi prodotti sono conformi alla Direttiva sulla Sicurezza Generale dei Prodotti 2001/95/CE dell'Unione Europea, garantendo che i prodotti soddisfano i requisiti di sicurezza necessari per la protezione dei consumatori.

UITPAKINSTRUCTIES

- Open de doos voorzichtig, verwijder de inhoud en leg deze op karton of een ander beschermend oppervlak om beschadiging te voorkomen.
- Controleer de inhoud van het pakket met de meegeleverde onderdelenlijst in de instructies om er zeker van te zijn dat alle componenten onbeschadigd zijn ontvangen. Gebruik geen beschadigde of defecte onderdelen.

INSTALLATIE-INSTRUCTIES

- Lees alle instructies zorgvuldig door voordat u probeert te installeren. Installeer en gebruik dit apparaat met zorg.
- Als u deze aanwijzingen niet begrijpt of twijfelt aan de veiligheid van de installatie, bel dan een gekwalificeerde installateur om hulp.
- Bij het installeren van producten die aan de muur moeten worden bevestigd, raadpleeg een gekwalificeerde installateur als u niet zeker weet wat voor soort muur u heeft.
- Gebruik dit product niet voor andere doeleinden of in een andere configuratie dan expliciet in deze instructie wordt vermeld. Wij wijzen hierbij elke aansprakelijkheid af voor letsel of schade als gevolg van onjuiste montage, onjuiste bevestiging of onjuist gebruik van dit product.

VOORZICHTIG!

- Gebruik met producten die zwaarder zijn dan het aangegeven maximale gewicht kan leiden tot instabiliteit en mogelijk letsel veroorzaken.
- Vernietig de opstap als deze kapot, versleten of blootgesteld is aan vuur of chemicaliën, corrosie.
- Dood of ernstig letsel kan optreden wanneer kinderen op audio- en/of videoapparatuurmeubels klimmen.
- Gebruik geen gas- of vlambronnen onder of in de buurt van dit product.
- Gevaar: metaal geleidt elektriciteit! Laat geen opstapjes of andere materialen in contact komen met onder spanning staande elektrische draden.
- Verstikkingsgevaar: kleine onderdelen. Niet geschikt voor kinderen jonger dan 3 jaar.
- Controleer regelmatig of het product stabiel is en voorkom dat onderdelen loskomen.



WAARSCHUWING

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE

Model	FIG-7-v03/ FIG-7-WH/ FIGW-7-JP/ FIT-2/ FIT-2-WH/ FIT-3-v02/ FIT-3-WH/ FITW-2/ FITW-3/ MFG01-v02/ ST07/ ST09-v04/ ST09-WH/ ST10-v04/ ST10-WH/ ST12/ ST13/ ST14
 Voorzichtig	De hierboven genoemde producten bevatten glazen voetstukken, behandel de standaard voorzichtig om breuk te voorkomen.
Model	GDM7501/ GDM7502/ GDM7503/ GDM7504/ GWM01/ GWM02/ GWM02-v02/ MWS03/ MWS03-WH/ MWS04/ MWS04-WH/ MD04/ MD04-W
 Voorzichtig	De hierboven genoemde producten bevatten een hogedruk-gasveer, vuur en schokken zijn verboden.

Conformiteitsverklaring

Dragonten Worldwide Limited verklaart dat deze producten voldoen aan de Richtlijn Algemene Productveiligheid 2001/95/EG van de Europese Unie, waarmee wordt gewaarborgd dat de producten voldoen aan de vereiste veiligheidsvoorschriften voor consumentenbescherming.

INSTRUCTIONS DE D_hBALLAGE

- Ouvrez soigneusement le carton, retirez le contenu et disposez-le sur du carton ou une autre surface protectrice pour éviter tout dommage.
- Vérifiez le contenu du colis par rapport à la liste des pièces fournies dans les instructions pour vous assurer que toutes les pièces ont été reçues en bon état. N'utilisez pas de pièces endommagées ou défectueuses.

INSTRUCTIONS D'INSTALLATION

- Lisez attentivement toutes les instructions avant d'essayer d'installer. Installez et utilisez cet appareil avec précaution.
- Si vous ne comprenez pas ces instructions ou avez des doutes sur la sécurité de l'installation, appelez un entrepreneur qualifié pour obtenir de l'aide.
- Lors de l'installation de produits devant être fixés au mur, si vous n'êtes pas certain de la nature de votre mur, consultez un entrepreneur qualifié.
- N'utilisez pas ce produit à d'autres fins ou dans une configuration non spécifiée dans ces instructions. Nous déclinons toute responsabilité pour tout dommage ou blessure résultant d'un assemblage, d'un montage ou d'une utilisation incorrects de ce produit.

PRÉCAUTION!

- L'utilisation avec des produits plus lourds que les poids maximum indiqués peut entraîner une instabilité, provoquant ainsi des blessures possibles.
- Détruisez le tabouret si cassé, usé ou exposé au feu ou à des produits chimiques, à la corrosion.
- La mort ou des blessures graves peuvent survenir lorsque des enfants grimpent sur des meubles audio et/ou vidéo.
- Ne pas utiliser de sources de gaz ou de flammes sous ou à proximité de ce produit.
- Danger: le métal conduit l'électricité ! Ne laissez pas les tabourets ou tout autre matériau entrer en contact avec des fils électriques sous tension.
- Risque d'étouffement : petites pièces. Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 3 ans.
- Vérifiez régulièrement si le produit est stable et évitez que des pièces ne se détachent.



AVERTISSEMENT

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES SUR LA SÉCURITÉ

Modèle	FIG-7-v03/ FIG-7-WH/ FIGW-7-JP/ FIT-2/ FIT-2-WH/ FIT-3-v02/ FIT-3-WH/ FITW-2/ FITW-3/ MFG01-v02/ ST07/ ST09-v04/ ST09-WH/ ST10-v04/ ST10-WH/ ST12/ ST13/ ST14
 Précaution	Les produits mentionnés ci-dessus contiennent des bases en verre, manipulez le support avec précaution pour éviter de le casser.
Modèle	GDM7501/ GDM7502/ GDM7503/ GDM7504/ GWM01/ GWM02/ GWM02-v02/ MWS03/ MWS03-WH/ MWS04/ MWS04-WH/ MD04/ MD04-W
 Précaution	Les produits mentionnés ci-dessus contiennent un ressort à gaz haute pression, le feu et les chocs sont interdits.

Déclaration de conformité

Dragonten Worldwide Limited déclare que ces produits sont conformes à la directive 2001/95/CE de l'Union européenne relative à la sécurité générale des produits, garantissant que les produits répondent aux exigences de sécurité nécessaires à la protection des consommateurs.

UPPACKNINGSSINSTRUKTIONER

- Öppna försiktigt kartongen, ta bort innehållet och lägg ut det på kartong eller annan skyddande yta för att undvika skador.
- Kontrollera paketets innehåll mot den medföljande delarlistan i instruktionerna för att säkerställa att alla komponenter har mottagits utan skador. Använd inte skadade eller defekta delar.

INSTALLATIONSINSTRUKTIONER

- Läs noggrant igenom alla instruktioner innan du försöker installera. Installera och använd denna enhet med försiktighet.
- Om du inte förstår dessa instruktioner eller har några tvivel om säkerheten vid installationen, ring en kvalificerad installatör för hjälp.
- Vid installation av produkter som behöver fästas på väggen, om du är osäker på väggens beskaffenhet, konsultera en kvalificerad installatör.
- Använd inte denna produkt för något ändamål eller i någon konfiguration som inte uttryckligen anges i denna instruktion. Vi avsäger oss härmed allt ansvar för skada eller skador som uppstår från felaktig montering, felaktig fästättning eller felaktig användning av denna produkt.

VARNING!

- Användning med produkter tyngre än de maximala vikterna som anges kan orsaka instabilitet och leda till möjliga skador.
- Förstör fotpallen om den är trasig, sliten eller utsatt för eld eller kemisk korrosion.
- Död eller allvarliga skador kan inträffa om barn klättrar på ljud- och/eller videoutrustningsmöbler.
- Använd inga gas- eller flamkällor under eller nära denna produkt.
- Fara: metall leder elektricitet! Låt inte stegpallar eller något material komma i kontakt med strömförande elektriska ledningar.
- Kvävningsrisk: små delar. Inte för barn under 3 år.
- Kontrollera regelbundet att produkten är stabil och undvik att delar lossnar.

**VARNING**

VIKTIG SÄKERHETSINFORMATION

Modell	FIG-7-v03/ FIG-7-WH/ FIGW-7-JP/ FIT-2/ FIT-2-WH/ FIT-3-v02/ FIT-3-WH/ FITW-2/ FITW-3/ MFG01-v02/ ST07/ ST09-v04/ ST09-WH/ ST10-v04/ ST10-WH/ ST12/ ST13/ ST14
 Varning	De ovan nämnda produkterna innehåller glasbaser, hantera stativet försiktigt för att undvika att det går sönder.
Modell	GDM7501/ GDM7502/ GDM7503/ GDM7504/ GWM01/ GWM02/ GWM02-v02/ MWS03/ MWS03-WH/ MWS04/ MWS04-WH/ MD04/ MD04-W
 Varning	De ovan nämnda produkterna innehåller en högtrycksgasfjäder, eld och slag är förbjudna.

Försäkran om överensstämmelse

Dragonten Worldwide Limited förklarar att dessa produkter överensstämmer med EU allmänna produktsäkerhetsdirektiv 2001/95/EG, vilket säkerställer att produkterna uppfyller de säkerhetskrav som är nödvändiga för konsumentskyddet.

INstrukcje Rozpakowywania

- Ostrożnie otwórz karton, wyjmij zawartość i rozłóż ją na kartonie lub innej powierzchni ochronnej, aby uniknąć uszkodzeń.
- Sprawdź zawartość opakowania z listą dostarczonych części w instrukcji, aby upewnić się, że wszystkie komponenty zostały otrzymane w nienaruszonym stanie. Nie używaj uszkodzonych ani wadliwych części.

INstrukcja Montażu

- Przed przystąpieniem do instalacji dokładnie przeczytaj wszystkie instrukcje. Zainstaluj i obsługuj to urządzenie ostrożnie.
- Jeśli nie rozumiesz tych instrukcji lub masz jakiegokolwiek wątpliwości co do bezpieczeństwa instalacji, zadzwoń do wykwalifikowanego instalatora.
- Podczas instalacji produktów, które muszą być zamocowane na ścianie, jeśli masz wątpliwości co do rodzaju ściany, skonsultuj się z wykwalifikowanym instalatorem.
- Nie używaj tego produktu do żadnych celów ani w konfiguracjach, które nie zostały wyraźnie określone w tej instrukcji. Zrzekamy się wszelkiej odpowiedzialności za obrażenia lub uszkodzenia wynikające z nieprawidłowego montażu, nieprawidłowego mocowania lub nieprawidłowego użytkowania tego produktu.

OSTRZEŻENIE!

- Używanie z produktami cięższymi niż maksymalne wskazane wagi może prowadzić do niestabilności i ewentualnych obrażeń.
- Zniszcz stół, jeśli jest uszkodzony, zużyty lub wystawiony na działanie ognia lub substancji chemicznych, korozji.
- Śmierć lub poważne obrażenia mogą wystąpić, gdy dzieci wspinają się na meble audio i/lub wideo.
- Nie używaj żadnych źródeł gazu ani płomieni pod tym produktem lub w jego pobliżu.
- Niebezpieczeństwo: metal przewodzi prąd! Nie pozwól, aby stołki lub inne materiały miały kontakt z przewodami elektrycznymi pod napięciem.
- Ryzyko zadławienia: małe części. Nieodpowiednie dla dzieci poniżej 3 lat.
- Regularnie sprawdzaj, czy produkt jest stabilny i unikaj poluzowania części.



OSTRZEŻENIE

WAŻNE INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

Model	FIG-7-v03/ FIG-7-WH/ FIGW-7-JP/ FIT-2/ FIT-2-WH/ FIT-3-v02/ FIT-3-WH/ FITW-2/ FITW-3/ MFG01-v02/ ST07/ ST09-v04/ ST09-WH/ ST10-v04/ ST10-WH/ ST12/ ST13/ ST14
 Ostrzeżenie	Wspomniane powyżej produkty zawierają szklane podstawy, należy ostrożnie obchodzić się ze stojakiem, aby zapobiec jego złamaniu.
Model	GDM7501/ GDM7502/ GDM7503/ GDM7504/ GWM01/ GWM02/ GWM02-v02/ MWS03/ MWS03-WH/ MWS04/ MWS04-WH/ MD04/ MD04-W
 Ostrzeżenie	Wspomniane powyżej produkty zawierają sprężynę gazową o wysokim ciśnieniu, ogień i uderzenia są zabronione.

Deklaracja zgodności

Dragonten Worldwide Limited oświadcza, że te produkty są zgodne z dyrektywą 2001/95/WE dotyczącą ogólnego bezpieczeństwa produktów Unii Europejskiej, zapewniając, że produkty spełniają wymogi bezpieczeństwa niezbędne do ochrony konsumentów.

PAKET A MA TALIMATLARI

- Kartonu dikkatlice a ın, i eri i  ıkarın ve hasarı   lemek i in karton veya ba ka bir koruyucu y zey  zerine yerle tirin.
- Paketteki i eri i, talimatlarda verilen Par a Listesi ile kar ıla tırarak t m bile enlerin hasarsız alındı ından emin olun. Hasarlı veya kusurlu par aları kullanmayın.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

- Kurulumu ba lamadan  nce t m talimatları dikkatlice okuyun. Bu cihazı dikkatli bir  ekilde kurun ve kullanın.
- Bu talimatları anlamazsanız veya kurulumun g venli i konusunda   pheniz varsa, yardım i in yetkili bir kurulum m teahhidini arayın.
- Duvara sabitlenmesi gereken  r nleri kurarken, duvarınızın yapısından emin de ilseniz yetkili bir kurulum m teahhidine danı ın.
- Bu  r n , bu talimatta a ık a belirtilmeyen herhangi bir ama  veya yapılandırma i in kullanmayın. Yanlı  montaj, yanlı  sabitleme veya bu  r n n yanlı  kullanımı nedeniyle olu abilecek yaralanmalar veya hasarlar i in t m sorumlulu u reddediyoruz.

Dikkat!

- Belirtilen maksimum a ırlıklardan daha a ır  r nlerle kullanılması dengesizlik yaratabilir ve yaralanmalara neden olabilir.
- Kırılmı , a ınmı  veya ate e ya da kimyasallara maruz kalmı  bir tabureyi imha edin.
-  ocuklar ses ve/veya video ekipmanı mobilyalarına tırmandı ında  l m veya ciddi yaralanmalar meydana gelebilir.
- Bu  r n  gaz veya alev kaynakları altında veya yakınında kullanmayın.
- Tehlike: metal elektri i iletir! Tabureler veya herhangi bir malzeme canlı elektrik telleriyle temas etmemelidir.
- Bo ulma tehlikesi: k   k par alar. 3 ya  altındaki  ocuklar i in uygun de ildir.
-  r n n d zenli olarak sabit olup olmadı ını kontrol edin ve par aların d  mesini   leyin.



UYARI

ÖNEMLİ GÜVENLİK BİLGİSİ

Model	FIG-7-v03/ FIG-7-WH/ FIGW-7-JP/ FIT-2/ FIT-2-WH/ FIT-3-v02/ FIT-3-WH/ FITW-2/ FITW-3/ MFG01-v02/ ST07/ ST09-v04/ ST09-WH/ ST10-v04/ ST10-WH/ ST12/ ST13/ ST14
 Dikkat	Yukarıda belirtilen ürünler cam tabanlar içerir, kırılmayı önlemek için standı dikkatli taşıyın.
Model	GDM7501/ GDM7502/ GDM7503/ GDM7504/ GWM01/ GWM02/ GWM02-v02/ MWS03/ MWS03-WH/ MWS04/ MWS04-WH/ MD04/ MD04-W
 Dikkat	Yukarıda belirtilen ürünler yüksek basınçlı bir gaz yayı içerir, ateş ve darbeler yasaktır.

Uygunluk Beyanı

Dragonten Worldwide Limited, bu ürünlerin, tüketici koruması için gerekli olan güvenlik gereksinimlerini karşılayarak Avrupa Birliği'nin Genel Ürün Güvenliği Direktifi 2001/95/EC ile uyumlu olduğunu beyan eder.

⚠ 開梱手順

- 慎重に箱を開け、中身を取り出して、損傷を避けるために段ボールや他の保護面に広げます。
- 内容物を、説明書に記載されている部品リストと照らし合わせて確認し、すべてのコンポーネントが破損していないことを確認してください。破損した部品や欠陥品は使用しないでください。

⚠ 設置手順

- 設置を試みる前に、すべての手順を注意深くお読みください。このデバイスを慎重に設置および操作してください。
- これらの指示が理解できない場合や、設置の安全性に疑問がある場合は、資格のある設置業者に連絡して助けを求めてください。
- 壁に固定する必要がある製品を設置する場合、壁の性質が不明な場合は、資格のある設置業者に相談してください。
- この製品を、明確に指示されていない目的や構成で使用しないでください。誤った組み立て、誤った取り付け、または誤った使用によって生じた損傷や怪我について、当社は一切の責任を負いません。

注意!

- 指定された最大重量を超える製品で使用すると、安定性が損なわれ、怪我を引き起こす可能性があります。
- 踏み台が破損している場合、火災や化学物質にさらされている場合は破棄してください。
- 子供がオーディオおよび/またはビデオ機器の家具に登ると、死亡または重傷を負う可能性があります。
- この製品の下または近くでガスや火炎を使用しないでください。
- 危険: 金属は電気を伝導します! 踏み台や他の素材が通電した電線に触れないようにしてください。
- 窒息の危険: 小さな部品。3歳未満の子供には適していません。
- 定期的に製品が安定しているかを確認し、部品が外れないようにしてください。



警告

⚠ 重要な安全情報

モデル	FIG-7-v03/ FIG-7-WH/ FIGW-7-JP/ FIT-2/ FIT-2-WH/ FIT-3-v02/ FIT-3-WH/ FITW-2/ FITW-3/ MFG01-v02/ ST07/ ST09-v04/ ST09-WH/ ST10-v04/ ST10-WH/ ST12/ ST13/ ST14
 注意	上記の製品にはガラス製のベースが含まれており、破損を防ぐために慎重に扱ってください。
モデル	GDM7501/ GDM7502/ GDM7503/ GDM7504/ GWM01/ GWM02/ GWM02-v02/ MWS03/ MWS03-WH/ MWS04/ MWS04-WH/ MD04/ MD04-W
 注意	上記の製品には高圧ガススプリングが含まれており、火災や衝撃は禁止されています。

適合宣言

Dragonten Worldwide Limitedは、これらの製品が欧州連合の一般製品安全指令2001/95/ECに準拠しており、消費者保護のために必要な安全要件を満たしていることを宣言します。